
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Fiander 
 
Tel: 01491 823649 
 
E-mail: kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 5 February 2014 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 
 

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2014  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  This 
meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for 
future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE 
(Chairman) 

Leader of the Council - responsible for HR, customer services, 
legal and democratic (excl. community safety), Didcot, 
corporate strategy (excl. waste and parks and grants) 

Ms Anna Badcock Cabinet Member for health and housing 

Mr David Dodds Cabinet Member for finance, waste and parks 

Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith Cabinet Member for economic development, property and 
technical services 

Reverend Angie Paterson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for planning incl. building 
control) and IT 

Mr Bill Service Cabinet Member for community safety, leisure and grants 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting, 5 December 2013   
 

4  Public participation   
 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 

 
Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

 

5  Office accommodation  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Purpose: to explain the outcome of recent negotiations between Oxfordshire County 
Council, South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils to make better 
use of existing council office buildings and to seek the agreement of cabinet to base 
more shared staff at Crowmarsh offices, with office accommodation costs to be 
recharged between the councils.  The report sets out the financial implications 
demonstrating that the council will make significant annual financial savings.  The 
report requests a budget virement in this financial year to cover essential 
refurbishment works. 

 
6  Medium term financial strategy  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
Purpose: to recommend Council approve the medium term financial strategy 

 
7  Treasury management 2013/14 mid-year monitoring report  

(Pages 23 - 34) 
 

Purpose: to fulfil the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of 
the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential indicators are 
reported to council mid year.  The report provides details of the treasury activities for 
the first six months of 2013/14 and an update on the current economic conditions 
with a view to the remainder of the year. 

At its meeting on 28 January, the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
resolved  
 

“that the committee was satisfied that the treasury activities were carried out 
in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy with the 
exception of the investment made outside the treasury management strategy 
referred to in paragraph 20 on page 8 but noted the reasons for the change.   

 

 



  3 

 

8  Treasury management strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17  (Pages 35 - 
70) 
 

Purpose: to present the council’s treasury management strategy (TMS) for 2014/15 
to 2016/17 and set out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It 
comprises of four elements required by legislation. 

 
9  Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme to 2017/18  

(Pages 71 - 138) 
 

Purpose: to recommend a budget to council 

 
 
 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Report 

 

 
  
Report of the Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Bishop 

Telephone:  01235 540332 

Textphone:  18001 01235 540332 

E-mail: steve.bishop@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Judith Nimmo-Smith 

Tel: 07930 581732 

E-mail:  councillorjns@btinternet.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE:  13 February 2014 

 

 

Office accommodation 

Recommendations 

(a) Cabinet approves a variation to its section 113 shared services 
agreement with Vale, whereby the majority of shared council staff will be 
based at our Crowmarsh offices and Vale of White Horse District Council 
will pay £175,743 service charges annually to South Oxfordshire District 
Council for five years until the arrangement is reviewed. 

(b) Cabinet authorises the strategic director and the head of legal and 
democratic services to complete the variation of the section 113 shared 
services agreement to reflect these changes. 

(c) Cabinet recommends to council the approval of a revenue virement for 
£480,000 from identified underspending budgets this year to cover the 
refurbishment cost of the Crowmarsh offices. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report explains the outcome of recent negotiations between Oxfordshire 
County Council (the county), South Oxfordshire District Council (South) and Vale 
of White Horse District Council (Vale) to make better use of existing council office 
buildings. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



2. The report seeks the agreement of cabinet to base more shared staff at 
Crowmarsh offices, with office accommodation costs to be recharged between 
the councils.  

3. The report sets out the financial implications for South.  It demonstrates that the 
council will make significant annual financial savings.  It requests a budget 
virement in this financial year to cover essential refurbishment works. 

Corporate Objectives  

4. The greater utilisation of building assets would make a significant contribution to 
the corporate objective of effective management of resources, as well as make 
significant financial savings.  The co-location of whole service teams has the 
potential to further the objective of excellent delivery of key services. 

Background 

5. Following 
[...]
tion costs between the two 
district councils an annual recharge of £175,743 paid by Vale to South has been 
proposed from 1 March 2014 has been proposed.  For 2013/14 a pro-rata 
payment will reflect one month’s apportionment. 

20. Over the minimum five year length of this arrangement the annual recharge 
provides sufficient funds to cover both the £480,000 of one-off refurbishment 
works required at Crowmarsh (of which £350,000 is directly attributable to 
increased staff numbers) and any increase in annual building costs, as well as 
make a significant surplus for the benefit of South taxpayers. 

21. This office accommodation rationalisation project makes a significant contribution 
to the council’s bottom line.  All financial implications have been reflected in the 
necessary virement request and growth bid.  All income and expenditure 
projections have been included in the council’s 2014/15 proposed budget and 
medium term financial plan. 

Legal Implications 

22. The county council and Vale exchanged an agreement for lease on 23 December 
2013.  South and Vale cabinet members discussed and agreed the South-Vale 
recharge methodology and provisional amount at the Joint Cabinet Board 
meeting on 2 January 2014.  This needs to be ratified by each Cabinet and 
budgetary provision made by each council before it can be incorporated in the 
s.113 shared services agreement. The cabinet is asked to authorise the strategic 
director and the head of legal and democratic services to complete the variation 
of the section 113 shared services agreement to reflect the changes set out in 
this report. 

Risks 

23. There are benefits and financial savings for all three councils in sharing offices.  
The main risk is that the parties fail to agree and fall out before moving in 
together. 

24. South and Vale cabinet members have been regularly briefed by officers 
throughout the negotiation process in order to ensure the evolving solution was 

Agenda Item 5

Page 8



politically acceptable.  The joint cabinet board meeting enabled a mutually 
agreeable recharge methodology and amount to be agreed informally. 

25. The county-Vale lease is assured for at least five years at which point the county 
could exercise a break clause, however ongoing efforts to accommodate the 
county’s requirements will hopefully retain the county as tenant for considerably 
longer.  This project generates a significant net surplus for South and Vale over 
the five years so there is little financial risk. 

Conclusion 

26. Consistent with South’s and Vale’s pioneering shared service arrangements and 
joint procurements, the councils have the opportunity to partner the county 
council in an innovative office rationalisation scheme.  This will make further 
savings for South, make more efficient use of a public asset and co-locate teams 
to provide further operating efficiencies. 

27. Cabinet is requested to approve the South-Vale recharge methodology and 
amount.  Cabinet is also requested to recommend approval of the refurbishment 
virement to full council. Cabinet is asked to authorise the strategic director and 
the head of legal and democratic services to complete the variation of the section 
113 shared services agreement to reflect the changes set out in this report. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet report 

 

  
 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: William Jacobs 

Tel: 01491 823326 

E-mail: William.jacobs@southoxon.gov.uk  

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 13 February 2014 

 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2014/15 – 2018/19 

Recommendation: 

To recommend Council to approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2014/15 – 
2018/19 as attached to the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 
13 February 2014. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report asks Cabinet to consider and recommend Council approve the 
medium term financial strategy for 2014/15 – 2018/19. 

Strategic objectives 

2. In order to achieve our strategic objective to manage our business effectively 
and, specifically, our corporate priorities to keep our share of council tax as low 
as possible whilst continuing to deliver high quality services we set a sustainable 
medium term financial strategy. Financial planning within a medium term strategy 
helps achieve this in a structured way while directing resources to priority areas. 

3. Sound financial management is central to the ongoing delivery of all the council’s 
functions and a key part of our governance framework.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 

 

Background 

4. The medium term financial strategy (MTFS) is reviewed and approved annually. 
The document sets a stable financial framework within which the council operates 
and as such should not require significant amendment on an annual basis. 

5. Council approved the previous MTFS on 13 December 2012. 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 

6. The MTFS for 2014/15 – 2018/19 is attached as appendix one.  It sets out the 
fundamental financial objectives of the council and the principles to be followed in 
managing the council’s finances to achieve its objectives. It helps inform our 
treasury management strategy that governs how we invest money held in 
balances. 

7. In addition to objectives and principles, a narrative on significant current issues is 
included in each section.  

8. The significant current issues have been updated and one change has been 
made to the principles and objectives of the MFTS are being proposed.   

9. The change will give the council greater flexibility to spend on schemes that 
generate a return on the money spent. Paragraph 4.2 (a) of the attached MTFS 
has been amended to read  

‘we invest £50m for the long term.  All investments will generate an annual 
return of certainty.  Up to £30m can be used to support capital expenditure 
that generates a return of certainty.  This MTFS definition of an investment is 
wider than the accounting definition.  MTFS capital investments will not be 
shown on the council’s balance sheet as usable balances.  MTFS capital 
investments are likely to be particularly illiquid or may be unrealisable.  All 
MTFS investments must appear in the council’s capital programme and each 
will be classified as a MTFS investment at the point at which Council is 
asked to approve the scheme for inclusion in the capital programme’.  

Financial implications 

10. The MTFS provides a framework within which we will prepare annual spending 
plans.  The implications of working within this framework are set out in the 
strategy.  In essence, it creates a rigorous discipline to follow, but one which 
helps ensure sound financial management. 

Legal implications 

11. The MTFS will help ensure council sets its budget and council tax requirements 
and approves its annual statement of accounts within legislative requirements 
and deadlines. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 12



 

 

Conclusion 

12. A key target of the council is to keep our share of council tax as low as possible 
whilst continuing to deliver high quality services and the proposed MTFS 2014/15 
– 2018/19 will help achieve this.  The MTFS identifies the objectives the council 
will pursue, and the principles it will follow, in managing its finances.   

Background Papers 

• MTFS 2013/14 – 2017/18 Council 13 December 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX ONE 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 – 2018/19 

 
1. Section one - revenue budget 

1.1 Objectives: 

a) To set a balanced revenue budget (prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practice), i.e. the estimated income in the year (including that 
from the Government, the council tax, business rates and use of revenue 
balances) will equal the estimated expenditure. 

b) To set a revenue budget requirement that in
[...]

7.2 In order to achieve this objective we will: 

a) Prepare a detailed timetable for the closure of the accounts and allocate 
resources accordingly. 

b) Liaise with our external auditors over the closedown timetable. 

c) Provide the necessary training to the accountancy staff. 

d) Review the actual income and expenditure (outturn) against budgets and 
use this to inform future spending plans. 

e) Assess the impact of outturn figures on the levels of balances predicted in 
the MTFP. 

f) Enable review of the accounts by the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

7.3 Significant current issues: 

a) None.   

8. Section eight - review 

This strategy will be reviewed annually.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: 

 

Cabinet 

Council 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee  

 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Emma Creed 

Tel: 01491 823551 

E-mail: emma.creed@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on: 28 January 
2014 
To: Cabinet on: 13 February 2014 
To: Council on: 20 February 2014 
 

 

 

Treasury management mid year monitoring 

report 2013/14 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Corporate Governance committee: 

1. notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2013/14, and 

2.   is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

3. considers any comments from Audit and Corporate Governance committee and 
recommends council to approve the report. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
of the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

 

indicators are reported to council mid year.  The report provides details of the 
treasury activities for the first six months of 2013/14 and an update on the 
current economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the year. 

Strategic objectives  

2. An effective treasury management strategy is required in order to meet our 
strategic objective of managing our business effectively.  Managing the 
finances of the authority in accordance with the treasury management strategy 
will help to ensure that resources are available to deliver its services and meet 
the council’s other strategic objectives. 

Background 

3. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The 
CIPFA Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
requires a monitoring report to be provided mid year to council. The report 
covers the treasury activity for the period 1 April to 30 September. 

4. The 2013/14 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 22 
February 2013.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and 
performance for the first six months of 2013/14 against prudential indicators 
and benchmarks set for the year.  It is also an opportunity to review and revise 
the limits if required.  Full council is required to approve this report. 

The economy and interest rates 

5. An update on the economic conditions and interest rate forecasts is in 
appendix A. 

Icelandic banks – Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander 

6. The council has now received £2,078,706 in respect of the claim for £2.6 
million (£2.5 million investment plus interest) from the investment made with 
the failed Icelandic bank Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (KSF).   

 
7. The administrators intend to make further payments at regular intervals. The 

latest information states that it is the administrators’ current intention to pay the 
eleventh dividend by the end of December 2013. The estimated total amount 
to be recovered is forecast to be in the range of 84p to 86.5p in the pound.  
This equates to between £2,209,901 and £2,275,671.  

 
Inv
[...]
ary 2014  
 

 

 

Treasury management strategy  

2014/15 to 2016/17 

Recommendations: 

That audit and corporate governance committee: 

1. Scrutinise the treasury management strategy and policy and if required make 
recommendations for amendment to cabinet. 

That cabinet recommends council to approve: 

2. The treasury management strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17, incorporating the annual 
investment strategy, which is contained within appendix A of the report of the head 
of finance to cabinet on 13 February 2014, 

3. The prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17, which are contained 
within appendix A of the report of the head of finance to cabinet on 13 
February 2014. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



Purpose of report 

1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 
2014/15 to 2016/17 and sets out the expected treasury operations for this 
period.  It comprises of four elements required by legislation as follows: 

� The prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (paragraph 8, table 2); 

� The treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. This sets out how the council’s treasury 
service will support capital investment decisions, and how the treasury 
management operates day to day.  Its sets out the limitations on treasury 
management activity through prudential indicators, within which the council’s 
treasury function must operate.  The strategy is included as appendix A to the 
report (paragraphs 1-47); 

 
� The annual investment strategy.  This sets out the council’s criteria for 

selecting counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss on its 
investments. This strategy is in accordance with the DCLG investment 
guidance and forms part of the treasury management strategy. (appendix A, 
paragraphs 20 – 47); 

 
� A statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision policy for 2014/15 

(p
[...]
ce that the council’s investments are, and will 
continue to be, within its legal powers.  

12. The council must approve any amendment to the treasury management 
strategy and annual investment strategy in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2003 ( the Act), the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services and the ODPM Local Government 
Investment Guidance under Section 15(1) (a) Local Government Act 2003 and 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance. 

Conclusion 

13. This report provides details of the treasury management strategy and the 
annual investment strategy for 2014/15 which are appended to this report, 
together with the prudential indicators for approval to council.  These 
documents provide the parameters within which officers will operate the 
council’s treasury management function. 

Background papers 

� CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice and 
Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes (revised 2011) 

� ODPM Local Government Investment Guidance under Section 15(1)(a) Local 
Government Act 2003 and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance. 

� Treasury Management Investment Strategy 2013/14 (cabinet 14 February 
2013, council 21 February 2013) 

 
Appendices  

Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 – 2016/17 
 
Annex 1 Economic conditions and prospects for interest rates 
 
Annex 2 Risk and performance benchmarking 
 
Annex 3 Property investment policy 
 
Annex 4 Explanation of prudential indicators 
 
Annex 5 TMP1 
  
Annex 6 Glossary of terms 

Agenda Item 8

Page 38



Appendix A 

Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 

Introduction 

1. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the council to 
‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for 
the next three years to ensure that the council’s capital investment plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

2. The Act requires the council to set out its treasury stra
[...]
uantitative Easing. 

Retail Price 
Index 

Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of 
prices at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure 

Agenda Item 8

Page 68



Annex 6 

  
 

pattern of the average person. 

Sovereign Issues 
(Ex UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds. 

Supranational 
Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity 
when compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to:   

Cabinet  

Scrutiny Committee  

Council 

 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Simon Hewings 

Tel: 01491 823583 

E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 212981 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET                                                             13 February 2014 
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                    18 February 2014 
To: COUNCIL                                                             20 February 2014 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2014/15 and Capital 

Programme to 2018/19 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it: 

a. sets the revenue budget for 2014/15 as set out in appendix A.1 to this report, 

b. approves the capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19 as set out in appendix 
D.1 to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 of 
this report , 

c. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to this report, 

d. approves the medium term financial plan to 2018/19 as set out in appendix F to 
this report,  

e. allocates £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital Grant Scheme. 

 

2. That cabinet agrees that the cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the 
leader, may make minor adjustments to this report and the prudential indicators, in 
conjunction with the head of finance, should they prove necessary prior to its 
submission to council on 20 February 2014. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report: 

• brings together all relevant information to allow cabinet to recommend to 
council a revenue budget for 2014/15 and a capital programme for 2014/15 
to 2018/19; 

• recommends the prudential indicators to be set by the council in accordance 
with ‘the Prudential Code’ introduced as part of the Local Government Act 
2003; 

• contains the opinion of the council’s head of finance and chief financial 
officer on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of the council’s financial 
reserves; 

• contains the medium term financial plan which provides details of the forward 
budget model for the next five years. 

2. This report should be read in conjunction with the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS)1. This sets out a number of objectives to be achieved and a set 
of principles to be followed in the preparation of budgets.  

Strategic objectives 

3. Setting the budget in accordance with prescribed timetables enables the council to 
comply with its strategic objective of managing our business effectively.   

4. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs 
to match the objectives agreed by the council.  The objectives identify where 
investment, including proposed growth, will take place in order to help the council 
achieve its corporate plan targets.   

5. Where officers have made growth proposals (known as growth bids), each bid 
sets out how it will help achieve the council’s objectives.  The cabinet member 
[...]
et expenditure 12,726 12,132 12,385 12,848 13,401

New Homes Bonus (1,906) (2,564) (3,320) (3,915) (4,336)

CT freeze grant 2014/15 tranche (63) (63) 0 0 0

Transfers to / from earmarked reserves 203 2,218 3,440 4,195 4,636

Amount to be financed 10,960 11,724 12,505 13,128 13,701

Financing

Revenue support grant (2,672) (1,836) (1,366) (938) (546)

Business rates retention scheme (2,320) (2,384) (2,432) (2,480) (2,530)

Total start-up funding allocation (4,992) (4,220) (3,798) (3,418) (3,076)

Less - Parish share of council tax support grant 212 179 161 145 131

+ / - estimated NNDR over/under baseline 174 179 182 186 190

Collection fund surplus/deficit (380) (250) (250) (250) (250)

Council tax requirement before use of reserves 5,974 7,612 8,801 9,791 10,696

Use of reserves to balance budget (129) 1,612 2,742 3,667 4,512

Council tax requirement after use of reserves 6,103 6,001 6,059 6,125 6,184

Tax base 53,217.1 53,667.1 54,187.1 54,777.1 55,307.1

Band D Council tax 114.68 111.81 111.81 111.81 111.81

Cumulative use of reserves (total row 51) (129) 1,483 4,225 7,892 12,403

Agenda Item 9

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Office accommodation
	6 Medium term financial strategy
	Medium term financial strategy

	7 Treasury management 2013/14 mid-year monitoring report
	8 Treasury management strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17
	9 Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme to 2017/18
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix A.1
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix A.2
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix A.3
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix A.4
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix A.5
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix A.6
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix A.7
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix B
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - appendix C
	South Budget summary FOR COUNCIL 20.2.14 - ap

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Ms Anna Badcock, Mr David Dodds, Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith and 
Reverend Angie Paterson 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mr Bill Service tendered apologies.  
 

Also present:  
 
Mrs Celia Collett 
Mr David Turner 
 

Officers: 
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mrs Kathy Fiander, Mr Simon Hewings, Mr William Jacobs, 
Mr Ian Price,  Mr Matt Prosser, Mrs Anna Robinson 
 

Officer apologies 

Mr David Buckle and Mrs Margaret Reed tendered apologies 
 

20 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None. 
 

21 Minutes of the previous meeting, 5 December 2013  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
5 December 2013 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such. 
 

22 Office accommodation  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director that explained the outcome of 
recent negotiations between Oxfordshire County Council, South Oxfordshire and 



 2 

Vale of White Horse district councils to make better use of existing council office 
buildings and sought agreement to base more shared staff at Crowmarsh offices, 
with office accommodation costs to be recharged between South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse district councils. The report set out the financial implications 
demonstrating that the council would make significant annual financial savings. The 
report requested a budget virement in the financial year to cover essential 
refurbishment works.  
 
As well as demonstrating good partnership working between the three councils, 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations as the greater utilisation of building assets 
would offer financial savings of more than £0.5 million per year making more efficient 
use of a public asset whilst the co-location of teams would provide operating 
efficiencies.  In agreeing the recommendations, Cabinet extended gratitude to staff 
for their hard work and for delivering business as usual during a period of disruption 
in the offices. 
  
RESOLVED: to 

 
a. approve a variation to its section 113 shared services 

agreement with Vale, whereby the majority of shared council 
staff will be based at our Crowmarsh offices and Vale of White 
Horse District Council will pay £175,743 service charges 
annually to South Oxfordshire District Council for five years 
until the arrangement is reviewed; 

b. authorise the Strategic Director and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to complete the variation of the section 
113 shared services agreement to reflect these changes; 

c. recommend to Council the approval of a revenue virement for 
£480,000 from identified underspending budgets this year to 
cover the refurbishment cost of the Crowmarsh offices. 

23 Medium term financial strategy  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that recommended Council to 
approve the medium term financial strategy. 
 
The proposals for managing the council’s finances as set out within the strategy 
would help the council achieve its target to keep the council’s share of council tax as 
low as possible whilst continuing to deliver high quality services. 
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Council to approve the medium term 
financial strategy for 2014/15 – 2018/19 as attached to the report of 
the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 13 February 2014. 
 

24 Treasury management 2013/14 mid-year monitoring report  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that fulfilled the legislative 
requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the treasury management 
activities and that the council’s prudential indicators were reported to council mid-
year. The report provided details of the treasury activities for the first six months of 



 3 

2013/14 and an update on current economic conditions with a view to the remainder 
of the year.  
 
Cabinet noted that, at its meeting on 28 January, the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee resolved “that the committee was satisfied that the treasury 
activities were carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and 
policy with the exception of the investment made outside the treasury management 
strategy referred to in paragraph 20 on page 8 but noted the reasons for the change”. 
 
Noting the council’s strong financial position and that the treasury activities had 
operated within the agreed parameters, with the exception of the investment referred 
to by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, Cabinet endorsed the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Council to approve the report. 
 

25 Treasury management strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that presented the council’s 
treasury management strategy (TMS) for 2014/15 to 2016/17 and set out the 
expected treasury operations for this period. It comprised four elements required by 
legislation: the prudential indicators, the treasury management strategy, the annual 
investment strategy and a statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision 
policy for 2014/15. 
 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations to provide the parameters within which officers 
would operate the council’s treasury management function.  
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Council to approve: 

a. the treasury management strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17, 
incorporating the annual investment strategy, contained within 
appendix A of the report of the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 
13 February 2014; 

b. the prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17, 
contained within appendix A of the report of the Head of 
Finance to Cabinet on 13 February 2014. 

26 Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme to 2017/18  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that brought together all 
relevant information to allow Cabinet to recommend to Council a revenue budget for 
2014/15 and a capital programme to 2018/19.  Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member for 
finance, advised that the period of the capital programme was to 2018/19, not 
2017/18 as set out on the agenda. 
 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations to deliver £1.2 million of savings in the base 
budget and would deliver a 2.5 per cent reduction in council tax, without any cuts in 
services and providing good value for money. 
 
RESOLVED:  

a. to recommend Council to: 



 4 

i. set the revenue budget for 2014/15 as set out in 
appendix A.1 to the report of the Head of Finance to 
Cabinet on 13 February 2014; 

ii. approve the capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19 
as set out in appendix D.1 to the report of the Head of 
Finance to Cabinet on 13 February 2014, together with 
the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 to the 
report of the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 
13 February 2014; 

iii. set the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E 
to the report of the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 13 
February 2014; 

iv. approve the medium term financial plan to 2018/19 as 
set out in appendix F to the report of the Head of 
Finance to Cabinet on 13 February 2014 

v. allocate £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital 
Grant Scheme. 

 

b. that the Cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the 
leader, may make minor adjustments to this report and the 
prudential indicators, in conjunction with the Head of Finance, 
should they prove necessary prior to its submission to Council 
on 20 February 2014. 

 
 

Recent flooding episodes 
 

Before closing the meeting, Cabinet extended gratitude to all staff, including 
contractors such as Biffa and Sodexo, who had monitored and assisted agencies 
during the ongoing flooding difficulties. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


